reef deterioration are significant but are not achieved until after 10 years, given the nature of the
interventions. Food security benefits are significant because of the application of known
technologies among farmers who are currently producing these crops in their own home
gardens. The rate used in the analysis (about 20% in each location) is therefore conservative.
Also, food security beneficiaries are not confined to the target islands as they are for output 1
activities. For output 3, the relatively low cost of establishing transmitter stations on existing
towers combined with the significant potential beneficiary population (over 500,000) suggests
that only modest savings in the number of fatalities will generate significant benefits at minimal
cost.

D. Sensitivity Analysis

14. Sensitivity analysis was undertaken to determine if results were robust to the
assumptions used in the analysis and other risk factors. Sensitivities were conducted for 10%
and 20% changes in costs and benefits and from the delay of 12 months in benefit generation,
with the costs remaining in their allocated year according to the design (Table 4).

 5

Table 4: Sensitivity Analysis

Variation

NPV
($'000s)

EIRR

Base Case   674.6 12.6%

Project costs increase by 10% (1,053.3) 11.1%

  20% (2,781.3) 9.9%

Project benefits decrease by 10% (1,120.8) 11.0%

  20% (2,916.2) 9.3%

Costs +10% and Benefits -10%

(2,848.7) 9.6%

Costs +20% and Benefits -20%

(6,372.1) 6.9%

Benefits delayed 12 months   (1,688.2) 10.6%

EIRR = economic internal rate of return, NPV = net present value.
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

15. It is concluded that the impact of the project is likely to be positive on the economy of
PNG and that benefits are not overly sensitive to either cost increases, reductions in benefits, or
delays in generation of project benefits. There are also unquantified benefits relating to the
significant capacity building initiatives. The project is therefore a sound investment and is likely
to contribute to increasing the awareness of the impacts of climate change on PNG’s economy,